


Amendment #1 to the First Amended and Restated ACPP Contract 

AMENDMENT #1 

TO THE 

FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED 

ACCOUNTABLE CARE PARTNERSHIP PLAN CONTRACT 

FOR THE 

MASSHEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATION PROGRAM 
 

WHEREAS, the Executive Office of Health and Human Services (“EOHHS”) and the 
Contractor identified in Appendix R (“Contractor”) entered into the Contract effective January 
1, 2023, and with an Operational Start Date of April 1, 2023, to serve as an Accountable Care 
Organization, improve the MassHealth Member experience of care, health of the population, and 
efficiency of the MassHealth program, and provide comprehensive health care coverage to 
MassHealth Members; and 

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor last amended and restated the Contract effective 
January 1, 2024, (the First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract); 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5.9 of the Contract, EOHHS and the Contractor desire 
to amend the Contract effective January 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor agree that the terms stated herein are subject to all 
required approvals of the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein, the Contractor and EOHHS agree as follows: 

1. Appendix D, Payment, is hereby deleted and replaced with the attached Appendix D. 

2. Appendix L, Sub-Capitation Program Rates for Primary Care Entities, is hereby deleted 
and replaced with the attached Appendix L. 



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    1 

APPENDIX D 

PAYMENT 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

BASE CAPITATION RATES AND ADD‐ONS 

Rate Year 2024 

 

Listed below are the Per Member Per Month (PMPM) Base Capitation Rates for Rate Year 2024 (January 1, 2024, 
through December 31, 2024) (also referred to as RY24), subject to state appropriation and all necessary federal 
approvals. 
 
Base Capitation Rates do not include EOHHS adjustments described in Section 4.3 of the Contract.  
 
In addition to the Base Capitation Rates tables below, additional tables include the add‐on for the Contract Year, for ABA 
Services as described in Section 4.5.E, for High Cost Drugs as described in Section 4.5.F and for SUD Risk Sharing Services 
as described in Section 4.5.G.  The add‐on for High Cost Drugs, ABA Services and SUD Risk Sharing Services are the same 
for all Regions and will be added to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates as defined in Section 4.2.E. 
 

ACPP Base Capitation Rates / RC I Adult 

Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

REGION 

CORE MEDICAL 
COMPONENT  

ADMINISTRATIVE 
COMPONENT 

TOTAL BASE 
CAPITATION RATE  

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

Northern  $601.90   $50.47   $652.37  

Greater Boston  $660.14   $53.25   $713.39  

Southern  $700.81   $52.48   $753.29  

Central  $630.87   $51.31   $682.18  

Western  $579.59   $49.67   $629.26  

 

   



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    2 

ACPP Base Capitation Rates / RC I Child 

Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

REGION 

CORE MEDICAL 
COMPONENT  

ADMINISTRATIVE 
COMPONENT 

TOTAL BASE 
CAPITATION RATE  

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

Northern  $254.47   $40.72   $295.19  

Greater Boston  $272.23   $42.14   $314.37  

Southern  $275.88   $40.86   $316.74  

Central  $258.96   $40.55   $299.51  

Western  $274.39   $41.24   $315.63  

 

ACPP Base Capitation Rates / RC II Adult 

Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

REGION 

CORE MEDICAL 
COMPONENT  

ADMINISTRATIVE 
COMPONENT 

TOTAL BASE 
CAPITATION RATE  

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

Northern  $2,078.49   $105.04   $2,183.53  

Greater Boston  $2,270.87   $117.17   $2,388.04  

Southern  $2,258.23   $110.70   $2,368.93  

Central  $2,065.46   $105.73   $2,171.19  

Western  $1,794.17   $94.27   $1,888.44  

 

   



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    3 

ACPP Base Capitation Rates / RC II Child 

Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

REGION 

CORE MEDICAL 
COMPONENT  

ADMINISTRATIVE 
COMPONENT 

TOTAL BASE 
CAPITATION RATE  

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

Northern  $1,165.97   $92.87   $1,258.84  

Greater Boston  $1,253.76   $109.08   $1,362.84  

Southern  $1,061.67   $87.27   $1,148.94  

Central  $1,122.05   $92.94   $1,214.99  

Western  $938.34   $77.79   $1,016.13  

 

ACPP Base Capitation Rates / RC IX 

Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

REGION 

CORE MEDICAL 
COMPONENT  

ADMINISTRATIVE 
COMPONENT 

TOTAL BASE 
CAPITATION RATE  

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

Northern  $649.89   $51.46   $701.35  

Greater Boston  $638.99   $51.90   $690.89  

Southern  $791.40   $55.05   $846.45  

Central  $694.00   $53.21   $747.21  

Western  $634.63   $51.28   $685.91  

 

   



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    4 

ACPP Base Capitation Rates / RC X 

Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

REGION 

CORE MEDICAL 
COMPONENT  

ADMINISTRATIVE 
COMPONENT 

TOTAL BASE 
CAPITATION RATE  

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

Northern  $2,187.84   $110.76   $2,298.60  

Greater Boston  $2,400.26   $124.69   $2,524.95  

Southern  $2,297.30   $113.05   $2,410.35  

Central  $2,054.55   $107.10   $2,161.65  

Western  $1,663.34   $89.33   $1,752.67  

 

 

 

 

   



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    5 

High Cost Drug Add‐On to Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

 

High Cost Drug Add‐On to Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates PMPM 

 

REGION  Northern 
Greater 
Boston 

Southern  Central  Western   

RC I Adult  $6.04   $3.57   $3.79   $3.40  $1.32 
 

RC I Child  $5.98   $6.97   $5.80   $3.71   $2.87  
 

RC II Adult  $23.71   $15.90   $16.39   $55.03   $21.41  
 

RC II Child  $56.59   $171.47   $42.27   $82.37   $33.87  
 

RC IX  $4.90   $8.70   $5.08   $12.77   $5.20  
 

RC X  $0.33   $1.80   $1.11   $0.05   $25.86  
 

 

ABA Add‐On to Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates 

Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

 

ABA Add‐On to Risk Adjusted 
Capitation Rates PMPM 

RC‐I 
Child 

$11.91 

RC‐II 
Child 

$240.35 

 

SUD Risk Sharing Services Add‐On to Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

 

SUD Risk Sharing Services Add‐
On to Risk Adjusted Capitation 

Rates PMPM 

RC‐I 
Adult 

$7.46 

RC‐I 
Child 

$0.20 

RC‐II 
Adult 

$20.63 

RC‐II 
Child 

$0.57 

RC‐IX  $14.05 

RC‐X  $227.67 

   



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    6 

EXHIBIT 2 
ADJUSTMENTS OR ADDITIONS TO PAYMENTS 

Rate Year 2024 
 

The table shows the admission‐level stop‐loss attachment point for the Contract Year as described in Section 4.3.B. 

 

Admission Level Stop‐Loss Attachment Point 

$150,000 

   



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    7 

EXHIBIT 3 

RISK SHARING ARRANGEMENTS 

Rate Year 2024 

Market‐Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (Market Corridor) (Section 4.5.C) 

If the Market Corridor expenditures, as determined by EOHHS in accordance with Section 4.5.C.3, are greater than or 
less than the Market Corridor revenue, as determined by EOHHS in accordance with Section 4.5.C.2, the Contractor and 
EOHHS shall share the resulting loss or gain as follows: 
 

1. Gain on the Market Corridor 

Gain  MassHealth Share  Market Share 

Absolute value of the Gain less than or equal to 
0.75% of the Market Corridor Revenue 

0%  100% 

Absolute value of the Gain greater than 0.75% of the 
Market Corridor Revenue 

95%  5% 

 

2. Loss on the Market Corridor 

Loss  MassHealth Share  Market Share 

Absolute value of the Loss less than or equal to 0.75% 
of the Market Revenue  

0%  100% 

Absolute value of the Loss greater than 0.75% of the 
Market Revenue 

95%  5% 

Contract‐Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (“Plan Corridor”) (Section 4.5.D) 

If the Contractor’s Plan Corridor expenditures, as determined by EOHHS in accordance with Section 4.5.D.3, is greater 
than or less than the Contractor’s Plan Corridor revenue as determined by EOHHS in accordance with Section 4.5.D.2, 
the Contractor and EOHHS shall share the resulting loss or gain as follows: 
 

1. Gain on the Plan Corridor   

Gain  MassHealth Share  Contractor Share 

Absolute value of the Gain less than or equal to 5% of 
Plan Corridor Revenue 

0%  100% 

Absolute value of the Gain greater than 5% of the 
Plan Corridor Revenue 

95%  5% 

 
2. Loss on the Plan Corridor  

Loss  MassHealth Share  Contractor Share 

Absolute value of the Loss less than or equal to 5% of 
Plan Corridor Revenue 

0%  100% 

Absolute value of the Loss greater than 5% of the 
Plan Corridor Revenue 

95%  5% 



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    8 

 

ABA Services Risk Sharing Arrangement (Section 4.5.E) 

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.E.2, is greater than or 

less than the Contractor’s adjusted expenditures, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.E.3, then the 

Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a gain or a loss with respect to ABA Services for the Contract Year. 

EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such gain or loss as follows: 

 

1. Gain on the ABA Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate 

Gain  MassHealth Share  Contractor Share 

Gain up to $100,000  99%  1% 

Gain of more than $100,000  100%  0% 

 
2. Loss on the ABA Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate 

Loss  MassHealth Share  Contractor Share 

Loss up to $100,000  99%  1% 

Loss of more than $100,000  100%  0% 

High Cost Drug Add‐On Risk Sharing Arrangement (Section 4.5.F) 

1. Gain on the High Cost Drug Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment   

If the actual High Cost Drug expenditures, as determined by EOHHS in accordance with Section 4.5.F.3, is greater 
than or less than the High Cost Drug Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for the Contract Year, 
as determined by EOHHS in accordance with Section 4.5.F.2, the Contractor and EOHHS shall share the resulting 
loss or gain as follows: 
  
 

Gain  MassHealth Share  Contractor Share 

Gain up to $100,000 for the High Cost Drug Add‐On 
to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate payment 

99%  1% 

Gain of more than $100,000 for the High Cost Drug 
Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate payment 

100%  0% 

 
   



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix D – Payment 
Updated as of Amendment 1    9 

2. Loss on the High Cost Drug Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment  

 

Loss  MassHealth Share  Contractor Share 

Loss up to $100,000 for the High Cost Drug Add‐On to 
the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate payment 

99%  1% 

Loss of more than $100,000 for the High Cost Drug 
Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate payment 

100%  0% 

SUD Services Risk Sharing Arrangement (Section 4.5.G) 

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.G.2, is greater than or 

less than the Contractor’s adjusted expenditures, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.G.3, then 

the Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a gain or a loss with respect to SUD Risk Sharing Services for the 

Contract Year. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such gain or loss as follows: 

 

1. Gain on the SUD Risk Sharing Services Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate 

Gain  MassHealth Share  Contractor Share 

Gain up to $100,000   99%  1% 

Gain of more than $100,000   100%  0% 

 

2. Loss on the SUD Risk Sharing Services Add‐On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate 

Loss  MassHealth Share  Contractor Share 

Loss up to $100,000   99%  1% 

Loss of more than $100,000   100%  0% 

 



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix L – Sub‐Capitation Program Rates for Primary Care Entities 
Updated as of Amendment 1    1 

APPENDIX L 

 

SUB‐CAPITATION PROGRAM RATES FOR PRIMARY CARE ENTITIES 

Contract Year 2 

 
Listed below are the Per Member Per Month (PMPM) Primary Care Entity (PCE) Primary Care Sub‐Capitation Rates, 
developed by EOHHS, for Contract Year 2 (January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024) (also referred to as Rate Year 
2024 or RY24). The table below sets forth PMPM amounts by PCE, across all Regions and Rating Categories. Please refer 
to Section 2.23.A.1.h for information on how the Contractor shall pay each PCE during the Contract Year.  
 

PCE‐specific Primary Care Sub‐Capitation Rates 

January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

PCE (as defined by 
EOHHS) 

PCE SUB‐CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

BASE SUB‐
CAPITATION RATE  

PCE SUB‐CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 
TIER ENHANCED 

PAYMENT 

TOTAL PCE SUB‐
CAPITATION RATE 

(see Section 
2.23.A.1.h) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

 XXXXX4691    $103.83    $  11.99    $115.82  

 XXXXX2909    $  37.94    $    6.78    $  44.72  

 XXXXX0599    $  24.26    $    5.11    $  29.37  

 XXXXX5560    $  30.78    $    7.21    $  37.99  

 XXXXX3457    $  37.85    $    7.12    $  44.97  

 XXXXX3388    $  33.82    $    7.21    $  41.03  

 XXXXX7485    $  31.13    $    7.21    $  38.34  

 XXXXX3142    $  32.07    $    7.17    $  39.24  

 XXXXX7983    $  43.46    $  11.10    $  54.56  

 XXXXX1875    $  27.64    $    7.21    $  34.85  

 XXXXX2579    $  22.93    $    4.26    $  27.19  

 XXXXX3855    $  26.90    $    7.23    $  34.13  

 XXXXX7148    $  17.33    $    4.33    $  21.66  

 XXXXX9399    $  33.83    $    7.26    $  41.09  

 XXXXX5394    $  26.04    $  10.98    $  37.02  

 XXXXX0484    $  22.43    $    4.30    $  26.73  

 XXXXX1240    $  14.35    $    4.19    $  18.54  



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix L – Sub‐Capitation Program Rates for Primary Care Entities 
Updated as of Amendment 1    2 

PCE‐specific Primary Care Sub‐Capitation Rates 

January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

PCE (as defined by 
EOHHS) 

PCE SUB‐CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

BASE SUB‐
CAPITATION RATE  

PCE SUB‐CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 
TIER ENHANCED 

PAYMENT 

TOTAL PCE SUB‐
CAPITATION RATE 

(see Section 
2.23.A.1.h) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

 XXXXX9969    $  26.96    $    4.51    $  31.47  

 XXXXX4547    $  21.80    $    4.39    $  26.19  

 XXXXX6175    $  25.67    $  10.49    $  36.16  

 XXXXX7584    $  33.09    $    7.15    $  40.24  

 XXXXX2273    $  27.13    $    5.13    $  32.26  

 XXXXX9164    $  29.40    $    5.09    $  34.49  

 XXXXX6314    $  23.11    $    5.06    $  28.17  

 XXXXX6618    $  31.18    $    5.10    $  36.28  

 XXXXX8051    $  28.77    $    7.19    $  35.96  

 XXXXX1368    $  27.13    $    5.16    $  32.29  

 XXXXX4718    $  25.43    $    5.10    $  30.53  

 XXXXX9268    $  22.62    $    5.16    $  27.78  

 XXXXX9392    $  16.36    $    4.20    $  20.56  

 XXXXX2042   $  19.77  $    5.14  $  24.91 

 XXXXX5381    $  27.70    $    7.19    $  34.89  

 XXXXX0501    $  18.53    $    4.31    $  22.84  

 XXXXX4768    $  26.04    $    7.23    $  33.27  

 XXXXX1882    $  25.42    $    5.12    $  30.54  

 XXXXX9512    $  20.64    $    6.49    $  27.13  

 XXXXX9357    $  22.98    $    4.71    $  27.69  

 XXXXX5865    $  23.72    $    6.34    $  30.06  

 XXXXX2635    $  11.17    $    4.34    $  15.51  

 XXXXX2446    $  32.11    $    7.23    $  39.34  

 XXXXX2993    $  18.00    $    4.26    $  22.26  

 XXXXX2305   $  20.12  $    4.36  $  24.48 

 XXXXX4697    $  15.73    $    4.17    $  19.90  



Mass General Brigham ACO in Partnership with Mass General Brigham Health Plan, Inc. 
 

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 
Appendix L – Sub‐Capitation Program Rates for Primary Care Entities 
Updated as of Amendment 1    3 

PCE‐specific Primary Care Sub‐Capitation Rates 

January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

PCE (as defined by 
EOHHS) 

PCE SUB‐CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

BASE SUB‐
CAPITATION RATE  

PCE SUB‐CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 
TIER ENHANCED 

PAYMENT 

TOTAL PCE SUB‐
CAPITATION RATE 

(see Section 
2.23.A.1.h) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

 XXXXX2938    $  20.04    $    4.19    $  24.23  

 XXXXX5424    $  32.06    $    4.20    $  36.26  

 XXXXX2285    $  48.24    $    7.23    $  55.47  

 XXXXX8707   $  23.37  $    4.16  $  27.53 

 XXXXX1509    $  34.03    $    4.62    $  38.65  

 XXXXX6734    $  30.94    $    7.28    $  38.22  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   


	Standard Contract Form for AR1.1_MGBHP_MGBACO
	ACPP Amendment 1
	ACPP Appendix D - Payment - MGB
	ACPP Appendix L - PCE Sub-Capitation Rate MGBHP

